and Joint Ventures – effective from 1 January 2019.

 2.  2.   IMPACT OF IFRS 16 ON THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RTL Group has initially applied IFRS 16 “Leases” at 1 January 2019. Under the transition methods chosen,

comparative information has not been restated. Related changes in accounting policies are described below

in note  2.  4.̇

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial

information and also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2019, where

they are different from those applied in prior periods.

Interim report January – June 2019
— 26 —

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

The following table shows the restatements on the opening balance as of 1 January 2019 following the initial

application of IFRS 16 for each individual line item. The adjustments are explained in more detail in note  2.  4.̇

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF F INANCIAL POSITION

31 December
2018

as originally
presented

€ m IFRS 16

1 January
2019

restated
€ m

Non-current assets

Programme and other rights 91 – 91

Goodwill 2,919 – 2,919

Other intangible assets 213 – 213

Property, plant and equipment 332 – 332

Right-of-use assets – 377 377

Investments accounted for using the equity method 395 – 395

Loans and other financial assets 133 – 133

Deferred tax assets 333 12 345

4,416 389 4,805

Current assets

Programme rights 1,236 – 1,236

Other inventories 11 – 11

Income tax receivable 24 24

Accounts receivable and other financial assets 2,133 (2) 2,131

Cash and cash equivalents 422 – 422

3,826 (2) 3,824

Assets classified as held for sale 82 – 82

Current liabilities

Loans and bank overdrafts 333 – 333

Lease liabilities – 57 57

Income tax payable 40 – 40

Accounts payable 2,626 (7) 2,619

Contract liabilities 295 – 295

Provisions 126 – 126

3,420 50 3,470

Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale 63 – 63

Net current assets 425 (52) 373

Non-current liabilities

Loans 561 – 561

Lease liabilities – 371 371

Accounts payable 462 – 462

Contract liabilities 7 – 7

Provisions 229 – 229

Deferred tax liabilities 29 – 29

1,288 371 1,659

Net assets 3,553 (34) 3,519

Equity attributable to RTL Group shareholders 3,047 (33) 3,014

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 506 (1) 505

Equity 3,553 (34) 3,519

Interim report January – June 2019
— 27 —

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

 2.  3.   IFRS 16 “LEASES” – IMPACT OF ADOPTION

 2.  3. 1.   ADJUSTMENT RECOGNISED ON ADOPTION OF IFRS 16

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 January 2019 but has not restated comparatives for the

2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications

and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening balance sheet on

1 January 2019.